

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

ANDY MICHAEL THOMPSON,

Appellant,

vs.

NEVADA SECRETARY OF STATE,

Respondents.

Electronically Filed
Dec 31 2025 03:23 PM
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

CASE NO. 90846

Dist. Court No.
A-24-906377-C

**RESPONDENT NEVADA SECRETARY OF STATE'S
ANSWERING BRIEF**

AARON D. FORD

Attorney General

GREGORY D. OTT

Chief Deputy Attorney General

Nevada Bar No. 10950

EMILY D. ESPINOSA

Deputy Attorney General

Nevada Bar No. 16853

Office of the Nevada Attorney General

100 N. Carson St.

Carson City, NV 89701

775-684-1195

gott@ag.nv.gov

edespinosa@ag.nv.gov

*Attorneys for Respondent's
Nevada Secretary of State*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Only Way to Challenge the Results of a Ballot Question is by Demanding a Recount Pursuant to NRS 293.403 (2), Something Thompson Failed to do	5
II. The Remainder of Thompson's Claims Fail on the Merits.....	11
A. The district court did not commit legal errors by misreading NRS 293.042.....	11
B. The district court did not err by imposing Nev. R. Civ. P. 19 joinder requirements to Thompson's contention of Ballot Question 6.	13
C. The district court did not evidence bias and prejudice against Thompson in its Order Granting the Secretary of State's Motion to Dismiss.	15
D. The district court did not misapply this Court's conclusions in Beadles v. Rodriguez.	18

E.	The district court's interpretation of NRS Chapter 293 does not produce an absurd result or extinguish all voter enforcement of election integrity.	20
F.	The district court's dismissal did not facilitate or acquiesce the destruction of election evidence.....	23
G.	The district court's declaration that ballot questions are unchallengeable by the electorate does not operate as a de facto abrogation of the Guarantee Clause or a judicial endorsement of non-republican governance.	27
CONCLUSION.....		28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....		30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 576 U.S. 787, 795 n.3 (2015).....	27
<i>Beadles v. Rodriguez</i> , No. 87683, 2024 WL 2200590 (Nev. May 13, 2024)	18
<i>Clay v. Eight Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 129 Nev. 445, 456–57, 305 P.3d 898, 905–06 (2013).....	7
<i>Cote H. v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 124 Nev. 36, 40, 175 P.3d 906, 908 (2008).....	26
<i>Dep't of Tax'n v. DaimlerChrysler Servs. N. Am., LLC</i> , 121 Nev. 541, 548, 119 P.3d 135, 139 (2005).....	7
<i>Edwards v. Emperor's Garden Rest.</i> , 122 Nev. 317, 330, 130 P.3d 1280, 1288 (2006).....	21
<i>Emperor's Garden Rest.</i> , 122 Nev. at 330, 130 P.3d at 1288.....	27
<i>Harvey v. State</i> , 136 Nev. 539, 543, 473 P.3d 1015, 1019 (2020).....	25
<i>Howarth v. El Sobrante Min. Corp.</i> , 87 Nev. 492, 493, 489 P.2d 89, 89 (1971).....	28
<i>Knickmeyer v. State ex. rel. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 133 Nev. 675, 679, 408 P.3d 161, 166 (Ct. App. 2017).....	6
<i>Old Aztec Mine, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 97 Nev. 49, 52, 623 P.2d 981, 983 (1981) (internal citation omitted)	5
<i>Pac. States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Oregon</i> , 223 U.S. 118 (1912))	28

<i>Pub. Emps. ' Ret. Sys. v. L. V. Police Managers & Supervisors Ass 'n,</i> 141 Nev. Adv. Op. 55, 579 P.3d 551, 555 (2025).....	9
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause,</i> 588 U.S. 684, 687 (2019).....	27
<i>Thompson v. Nev. Sec'y of State,</i> No. A-24-906377-C.....	3
<i>Whitehead v. Nev. Comm'n on Jud. Discipline,</i> 110 Nev. 380, 427, 873 P.2d 946, 975 (1994).....	17
<i>Williams v. Clark Cnty. Dist. Att'y,</i> 118 Nev. 473, 485, 50 P.3d 536, 544 (2002).....	6
STATUTES	
NRS 2.090	1
NRS 293.010–121	6
NRS 293.042	1
NRS 293.119	8
NRS 293.269937	25
NRS 293.391	24
NRS 293.391(1)	25
NRS 293.391(1), (3).....	26
NRS 293.391(4)–(5).....	25
NRS 293.403	3
NRS 293.403 (2)	5
NRS 293.403(1)	10

NRS 293.403(2)	9
NRS 293.407	4, 10
NRS 293.407(1)	10
NRS 293.407(2)(b).....	14
NRS 293.407–.410	11
NRS 293.407–.420	13
NRS 293.410	1
NRS 293.410(2)	10
NRS 293.410(2)(c)(1)–(3)	10
NRS 293.410(2)(e).....	14
NRS 293B.155	26
NRS 293B.155(3).....	26
NRS 293B.155(4).....	26
NRS 293B.400	25
NRS Chapter 293	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
§ 1983 U.S.C.....	2
52 U.S.C. § 20701	2
Article 2, § 1A(11) Nevada Constitution	19

MERRIAM-WEBSTER.COM DICTIONARY, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/contest (last visited Dec. 30, 2025)	7
Nev. State Library, Archives & Public Records, Local Records Retention Schedule by Functional Section.....	24
RULES	
Nev. R. Civ. P. 19	4
NRAP 17(a)(2).....	1
NRAP 4(a)(1).....	1
